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From: Bord <bord@pleanala.ie>
Sent: Friday 18 November 2022 10:03
To: Appeals2 <appeals@pleanala.ie>
Subject: FW: FAO Sorcha Skelly; Case Number: ABP-311893-21

From: Janet O'Shea <JOShea@enviroguide.ie>

Sent: Thursday, November 17, 2022 4:42 PM
To: Bord <bord@pleanala.ie>
Subject: FAO Sorcha Skelly; Case Number: ABP-311893-21

FAO Sorcha Skelly
Case Number: ABP-311893-21

Applicant: Mark Phelan

Dear Ms. Skelly,

We are in receipt of your letter dated 7th October 2022 and received on 13th October 2022.

Please see attached the response letter addressing the items raised in the submissions. A hard copy of this letter will
also be sent via post to your offices.

We trust that the above is in order. If you have any queries, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Yours sincerely,
Janet O’Shea

Janet O'Shea
Technical Director - EIA

q Enviroguid9y CONSULTiNG

Enviroguide Consulting
Head Office. 3D. Core C. Block 71, The Plaza.
Park West. Dublin 12. D12F9TN. Ireland
T: +353 1 565 4730 M: +353 87 6470506
E: joshea@enviroquide.ie W: www.enviroquide.ie
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We value everybody’s right to disconnect. While it may suit me to send this e-mail now,
I do not anticipate a response or action if it is outside of your normal working hours.
Enviroguide Consulting operates an environmental management system, we ask
that you please consider the environment before printing this email.

Enviroguide Consulting is a registered business name of Synergy Environmental Ltd., a limited
company registered in Ireland under number 485440. The registered office of the company is
located at 3D Core C, Block 71, The Plaza, Park West, D12F9TN
Directors: G. Free, J. Dowdall, C. Walsh and R. Walsh. Company Secretary: J. Dowdall

If you believe you are not the intended recipient any disclosure, distribution or use of the contents is prohibited
If you have received this message in error, please notify the sender immediately and delete the email
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Enviroguide
CONSULTING

An Bord Pleanala,

64 Marlborough Street,

Dublin 1,
DOI V902

16 November 2022

RE: Quarry Maplestown, Co. Carlow

Case Number ABP-311893-21

Reference: Mark Phelan

To Whom it concerns,

We are in receipt of your letter dated 28th October regarding Case Number ABP-311893-21,
Reference Mark Phelan.

The quarry at Maplestown, Rathvilly, Co. Carlow was granted permission for a 95,000 tonnes
per annum facility by An Bord Pleanala ref 221741 on 24th July 2007. It was understood by
the then owner that this permission was a 12-year permission (10 year extraction and 2 year
restoration) as this was what was applied for. In October 2019 Mick Smith Haulage and Sons
Ltd applied for permission to remediate the quarry with imported greenfield soil and stone as
the quarry was coming to the end of extraction. This application was refused on the basis that
inter alia the permission had expired on 24th July 2012 and the operation of the quarry since
then was unauthorised. Following representations to Carlow County Council by a Local
Councillor it was determined that the Bord’s permission was for a period of 5 years rather than
the 12 years that was applied for and the advice of the Council was to apply for substitute
consent to regularise the quarry and any future development at the site.

An Environment Imapct Statement (EIS) carried out in 2005 assessed and predicted any
potential environmental impacts of the quarrying activities. This EIS assessed the then
Proposed Development over the originally proposed a 12 year period. As such, the original
EIS has assessed the impact of the over a 12 year period.

The Applicant, Mark Phelan, has reviewed the submission form the HSE dated 18th February
2022 and has the following comments on the conclusions of their submission.

ENVIROGUIDE CONSULTING
Head Office. 3D. Core C, Block 71, The Plaza. Park West. Dublin 32. D12F9TN , Ireland
Tel +353 1 565 4730 EmaIl info@enviroguide.ie envlrogulde.Ie
Envircguide fnnsulting s a registered business name of Synergy Erv ronment 31 Ltd a 1,rt ted company regIStered
in Ireland under nurntnr 48544C. f)lrectorq C Free. I Den&daII. C Walsh and P. Wals-I Co-nparV Socretary' J r)a,vdaj
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1, The EHS has corsidend the RemedIal EnvIronmental Impact Assessment Report IttUR)
aId is of the opInion that the assesgment has not demonstrated that tIe unauthorIsed

actIvItIes, subJect to the assessment, operated withIn standards that pntected pubIIc
health with regard to dtM and noise emlssloru hDmI the sIte.

The EIS prepared for the original application predicted the environmental impacts in relation
to dust and noise emissions from the site. The rEIAR has retrospectively assessed the impact
of the unauthorised activities as comprehensively as possible with all available information.
Both the EIS and rEIAF{ predicted that dust and noise would not result in any significant
adverse impact as a result of the operation of the development.

To the knowledge of the Applicant, no complaints in relation to dust or noise were submitted
to Carlow County Council during the operation of the quarry.

29 TIle unauthorised activities subject to rEIA were, in essence, a contInuation of activities
that had been permItted for the pre\How 5 years. A requIrement of the perlnlsslon to
operate for the previous 5 years was to demonstrate, and make prblicly available,
evidence that the health protection standards with regard to dust and nolse emissIons

from the she were belrB rna. There is no evIdence in the rEI AR that this has been done.

The Applicant, Mark Phelan, has only recently acquired the lands at Maplestown Quarry (10th
March 2019). The Applicant had no involvement with the quarry while the facility was
operational. The Applicant does not have any access to any monitoring that may have been
carried out at the quarry during its time of operation.

The original EIS predicted that there would be no significant noise impact at the nearby
receptors. The rEI AR confirms that it is unlikely any significant noise or dust impacts were
caused as a result of the quarry operations using noise calculations.

There are no residual or remaining impacts on-site relating to noise or dust. Therefore it can
be concluded that there are no on-going impacts on the population and human health.

3. The condItIon in the Coruent to dernarstrate cornpllance is an important public health
protectIon. It enabks the Planning Authodty to ulsun the mitIgation measures outllned
In the EIS are workIng efhdlvely in protectIng public health. If there has been failure to
cunply wIth this nndltlon it would not only demonstrate a dIsregard for the planning
pmass, but also 8 dIsregard for the protnaion of pubIIc health.
The EHS would emphasis that the duty to comply wIth pubIIc health pratectlon sandards,
and to d€nonstrate compIIance, is the sole responslbiltty of tIn operator of Un facIIIty.

According to the Applicant, no noise complaints were made to Carlow County Council
regarding the site activities during the period of operation, to the best of his knowledge.

No known non-compliances or enforcement notices relating to noise or dust or any other
environmental impacts were issued to the Operator while the facility was operational.
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The original EIS predicted that there would be no significant noise impact at the nearby
receptors. The rEIAR confirms that it is unlikely any significant noise or dust impacts were
caused as a result of the quarry operations using noise calculations.

There is no evidence to suggest that there was any failure in the implementation of any of the
mitigation measures proposed in the EIS.

4.

a)

b)

The rEIAR is not robust wIth regard to the IIkely s18nlflwR Impacts on pubIIc health from
noise emissions, in that:
The R©ortstatu that no complaInts were reedved wIth regard noise. This statement is

not supported aId is in oonUacbction ta 3d Part submIssions on planning files

Reference is made to an EIS accompanying the prevIous planning applnation to support a
conduslon that there are in sbnlflcant Impacts fInn noIse, hR the data ts not reproduced

or nsened in the context of the rEIA. Furthermore, table 9.5 and anompanyirB text that
purportS to predIct noIse levels at dIfferent distances da© not accumulate noIse sources
for a total noIse exposure. The conclusions in the noise section of the rEIAR are based on

the prerSeUve methods fInn another document that are not reproduced in the rEIAR.
Conslduadon is not Btven to the sIgnIfIcance of noIse from an unauthorised developrnent

and the sIgnIficance of the noise belrB fora perIod larger than that given permission for

and longer than expected wIthIn the recetvlng environment.

C)

a) The 3KJ Party submission is a submission that has been made by a nearby resident in
relation to the application for Substitute Consent. At no point in the letter does the
neighbour state that they lodged a complaint with the Environment Section (or Planning
Section) of Carlow County Council who are the governing body for such complaints.
According to the Applicant, no noise complaints were made to Carlow County Council
regarding the site activities during the period of operation, to the best of his knowledge.
Without a formal complaint being registered with Carlow County Council all references
to other complaints are hearsay.

b) This statement is factually incorrect in relation to noise predictions. The rEAIR
identified potential noise from traffic and from mobile machinery and fixed plant
associated with the quarry operations.

A Traffic and Access Assessment was carried out as part of the original EIS and this
assessment concluded that although the development would cause an increase in
traffic movements, there would be no significant negative traffic impacts associated
with the Development (EssGee Consultants, 2004).

The Design Manual for Roads and Bridges (DMRB) Volume 11 Section 3 Part 7 (HD
213/1 1 – Revision 1 ) (The Highways Agency et al., 2011 ) states that “ changes in traffic
volume on existing roads or new routes may cause either of the threshold values for
noise to be exceeded. A change in noise level of 1 dB LA10, 18h is equivalent to a 25%
increase or a 20% decrease in traffic flow, assuming other factors remain unchanged
and a change in noise level of 3dB LA10, 18h is equivalent to a 100% increase or a
50% decrease in traffic floW’ .

No traffic routes were predicted to experience increases of more than 25% in total
traffic flows during the duration of the Historic Development and therefore no detailed
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assessment is required as per the DMRB Guidelines. The impact of noise from
operational traffic was retrospectively predicted to be unnoticeable and not considered
to have a negative impact.

The rEAIR identified the mobile machinery and fixed plant associated with the
Historical Development and retrospectively assess the associated dB(A) levels
according to BS 5228-1 recommendations, the inverse square law, and accounting for
noise reduction associated with building materials where relevant. BS 5228-
1 : 2009+AI :2014 Code of practice for noise and vibration control on construction
and open sites – Part I.' Noise was used to identify the predicted dB for each of the
machines and fixed plant items. This document is still in use and is a current suite of
tools to predict noise emissions on sites of this type.

The conclusions of the rEIAR are based on the assessment and prediction calculations
presented in Table 9.5 of the eEI AR. This table and the conclusions were prepared by
Enviroguide Consulting. The rEIAR presented noise calculations to retrospectively
predict and assess the likely historical impact of equipment on noise sensitive
receptors.

Table 9-5 outlined the noise emissions from the equipment used for the historical
activities and details the predicted noise levels for the Historic and Unauthorised
Development and the relevant LAeq values at the reference distances.

A qualitative noise assessment was carried out as part of the original Environmental
Impact Statement (EIS) and was referred to in the rEIAR. The original qualitative noise
assessment predicted that there would be no adverse noise impacts (EssGee
Consultants, 2004). No noise complaints were made throughout the duration of the
operations undertaken at the Site to date.

In order to determine the resultant sound pressure level (SPL) of multiple sources the
SPLs must be added logarithmically. This calculation assumes that the SPL of each
source running in isolation is known at a given measurement point.

The total sound pressure level can be calculated using the following formula:

SPLT.t,1 = IO.LOGIO[lOSPLI/10 + IOSPL2/10 + IOSPL3/10 ... + IOSPLN/10] (dB)

Where SPLI to SPLN are the separate sound pressure levels, and N is the total
number of separate noise levels.

When all of the multiple sound sources detailed in Table 9.5 of the rEIAR are added to
give a resultant sound pressure level, the predicted dB level at 100m is 67.59dB. It is
unlikely that all 7 items of plant and equipment were ever operational concurrently.
Regardless, this is below the 70dB requirement for temporary work.

It is important to recognise that the sound intensity from a point source will obey the
inverse square law if there are no reflections or reverberation. If there are barriers
between the source and the point of measurement, you are likely to get less than what
the inverse square law predicts.
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The use of soil berms on the Site would have provided a further reduction in dB. Based
on BS 5228-1:2009+Al:2014 Code of practice for noise and vibration control on
construction and open sites – Part 7; Noise, a conservative estimate of a 5dB reduction
in the sound level pressure has been applied. Therefore, the precited dB level at 100m
is 62.59dB. Machinery would have been used intermittently onsite and it is unlikely that
all 7 items of plant and equipment were ever operational concurrently. Regardless, this
is below the 70dB requirement for temporary works. Furthermore, due to the treelines
and hedgerow on the intervening lands between the Site and the closest NSLs, the
combined sound pressure level is likely to have been less than the predicted 62.59dB.
The noise limit of 55dB (A) (60 mins LAEQ). LAeq is the equivalent continuous sound
level. As machinery would be used intermittently it is unlikely that noise levels exceed
the 55dB over a 60min average period.

The rEIAR concluded that when taking account of local terrain, predicted noise levels
at the closest NSLs are expected to have been lower than what is outlined in Table 9-
5. It is not expected that actual noise levels did exceed the recommended criteria of
55dB

C) The EIS and rEIAR both determined that noise from the facility did not give rise to any
significant environmental impact. Therefore, the continuation of on-site activities would
also not have resulted in any significant environmental impact.
It is also worth noting that the quarry site is adjacent to a Local Road the L8097 with
agricultural activities to the north, south and east. There is another quarry to the west
but it is not accessed via this local road. The volume of traffic movements proposed in
conjunction with low levels of machine activity for the purpose of soil placement are
not predicted to have had any impact on the nearest sensitive receptors. This level of
activity is consistent with the use of agricultural vehicles within the local area.
It should be noted that the machinery and equipment associated with the operation of
the quarry has now been decommissioned and therefore there are no residual noise
impacts remaining at the site.

5. The conclusIon that dust emi=ions did not cause a nuisance at sensitive receptors is not
supported by any ead wee and is contradicted by 3d Party submissIon on the planning
file. The conclusIon is based on predlcdve methodology in the EIS of2tX14. There was a
requirement to monitor dust emIssIons during the authorised operation, 2007 to 2012,

whIch would have shown cornplhnce, or not, with the health protection standards and
informed the conclusions reached in the rEIAR There is no evIdence in the rtIAR that thIs

reqrirement was met,

The Applicant, Mark Phelan, has only recently acquired the lands at Maplestown Quarry (circa.
2019). The Applicant had no involvement with the quarry while the facility was operational.
The Quarry Operator has moved off-site. The Applicant does not have any access to any
monitoring that may have been carried out at the quarry during its time of operation.
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The original EIS predicted that there would be no significant dust impact at the nearby
receptors. The rEIAR confirms that it is unlikely any significant dust impacts were caused as
a result of the quarry operations.

There are no residual or remaining impacts on-site relating to dust.

According to the Applicant, no dust complaints were made to Carlow County Council regarding
the site activities during the period of operation, to the best of his knowledge.

No known non-compliances or enforcement notices relating to dust or any other environmental
impacts were issued to the Operator while the facility was operational.

The rEIAR is only assessing the years of the unauthorised activities, commencing in 2012. It
does not assess the period form 2007 -2012 and accordingly no information relating to these
years was provided in the rEAIR.

Department of Housing, Local Government and Heritage have prepared a submission dated
21 February 2022. The Applicant has the following comments to make on this submission:

nIe Remedial Natura Impct Assessment (rNIS) for Historic Extraction and Innlling Works at
Maplestown, Co. Carlow dated November 2021 and prepared by Enumguide eonsulbng
states that appropriate mitigation measures implemented as part of the original EIS (Ess(,ei
Consultants, 20CB) to address the potential risks posed by Historic works-on he Qi/SCts of
the River Barrow and River Nore SAC. It is hrrther stated that #lese measures are destxjbed
in section 6.3 of the r NIS and reduced these potential risks tO negligible1 thus maintaining
the integrity of this European Site.

TIle Deprtm9nt notes that the rNIS does not provide any evidence of compliance with
Conditbn 10, 20 or 21 of the original permissbn (PL01.221f41) including any historic water
quality sampling or any evidence of monitoring, inspection and maintenahce bf water quality
mitbation measures which would Indicate that they were in good working order duririg th8
pdod that the unauthorised quarry was in operation. The Departnient advises-that
effectiveness of water quality mitigation measures must be derrnnstrated1 using evidentn of
complianm with the above planning conditions. This woutd be of parbcular interest aRer
p9dods oF high rainfall and flooding events and would indicate whether miHgaOon measures
were intercepting pollutants and sediment coming from quarry producuon area.

The Applicant, Mark Phelan, has only recently acquired the lands at Maplestown Quarry (circa.
2019). The Applicant had no involvement with the quarry while the facility was operational.
Mark Phelan, the Applicant, is the new owner of the site. The Quarry Operator has moved off-
site. The Applicant does not have any access to any monitoring that may have been carried
out at the quarry during its time of operation. However, upon examination of the EPA River Q
Values 1971-2020 dataset (https://qis.epa.ie/EPAMaps/Water), there does not appear to be a
reduction in water quality of the receiving water bodies between the period before extraction
had started, during extraction or after extraction had ceased. Below is the Q value data for the
closest water quality monitoring station (RS14G070200) to the site located on the Graney
(Lerr) stream approximately 2.8km downstream. From the table below it is evident that there
was no significant reduction or fluctuation in water quality before, during or after extraction
works. Therefore, it can be assumed that surface water mitigation implemented during the
works were effective in protecting local water quality.
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Monitoring station StatusYear Value
3in:E Ime

Good1993 4
3-41997

Poor2000 3

2003 3 Poor
3-4 Moderate2006

2009 3

Good
Good

Moderate2017 3-4
3-42020

Notes

Pre-extraction

RS14G070200

(2.8km downstream) Approximate
dates of

extraction

Post extraction

Fle9toratbn
While the applbaHon states that the !ul948nn prapa8a1 for the Site includes m$bmtian of
the proposed quarry that will be subject to a separate planning apl>liation, Ole D9parVnent
notes that oan$iderable inHltin9 and restoration has taken place within the siU already and is
the 8utject af this substitute consent appla ban. Giv8n th8 'At Risk' water quality status of
the nearby dyer water body and the lack of topsoil in the area, the DqaIlment advises that
the rNIB 8hwld irwlwle an a$8e8 smont of tIn impacts of restoration and aReru se for
agriculture on water quality. Fur#r8rmar9, Envi©nnwaaI As$esvn8nt should dentonstab
that historical restoration has been in accordance with land$eapin9 and ecological
onhancernent condition 8 of the original planning permission (PLQI.221741 ).

Given the nature and location the infilling activities and the subsequent agricultural usage
coupled with the above water quality monitoring data, there is no apparent impact of these
activities on water quality in the area.

Infillinq
The rN IS states that a total 41,700 m3 aF owrburd8n were rernoyed arId set aside for reuse
in the r88toraUon of the area and that upon oompletion of the extraction the area of 4.177 ha
was resbred to previous ground level using av8rburden removed from this an during
quarrying and stockpiles of overburden that had been retained on site from the permiHed
development. Evidence that infill was 6c$ely site won and did not include material frun
out$ide tho site ebookI be provided.

The Applicant has confirmed that the infill was solely site won and did not include material
from outside the site. Intrusive site investigations have not taken place on site.
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Groundwater
Eaderm dhould tn provkled of cunplian® with orig ilaI planning permIssion conditions
related to the pntedbn ofgroundwatu namely:

CondItIon 7. The find extraction depth shall, in no part of the site, be less than one metre
above the level of the water laNe. PrIor to cornrrenoement af cbvdopment, denIed sIte
invwtigatkXIS shall be urxl8rtaken on the sIte to deterrNrn tIn depth of the water tatHe and
the final extractkin depth shall be agreed in writing with the plmning authority_ A monitoring
scheme shall in $ubmitt<1 to and agreed with the planing authority to measure the
groundwater leveb at the lowest part of the sit&

Rewon: To prevent pollution of groundwater.

C<tdltlon 8. A Groundwater MonItoring Pn>gumrrn shall be implemented for the protection
ofgroundwatw. Grwndwater monitorbIg wells shall be installed around the boundary of the
sIte, the number and locations of which shall tn agreed in writing with the planning authority
prior to commencement of development Water levels and quaIIty shall be rwordBI every
month and a log of the results shaH in submitted to the planning authority for written
agreement on a quarterly basis. WInn activities on the subject sIte are found to adversely
affect bcd water 9uppli®, npla06ment water supplies shall be provided to the wrItten
satisfaction of the planning authority.

Rn80n: in the interest of proper planning and $ust8inatie development and to monitor
groundwater in the vicinIty of the site.

The groundwater elevation beneath the existing quarry was measured between 111.5mOD
and 112.5mOD on the 22-d October 2021. With the exception of the authorised sump used to
supply water to the washing and screening plant, excavation works at the existing quarry did
not extend below 115mOD. Therefore, all works were undertaken above the existing
groundwater level with no requirement for dewatering and no impact on the local groundwater
resource and groundwater flow regime.
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We trust this answers your questions. If you have any queries in relation to the above, please
do not hesitate to contact us.

Yours sincerely,

Enviroguide Consulting for an on behalf of Mark Phelan
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An Bord Pleanala,

64 Marlborough Street,

Dublin 1,

DOI V902

16 November 2022

RE: Quarry Maplestown, Co. Carlow

Case Number ABP-31 1893-21

Reference: Mark Phelan

To Whom it concerns,

We are in receipt of your letter dated 28th October regarding Case Number ABP-311893-21,
Reference Mark Phelan.

The quarry at Maplestown, Rathvilly, Co. Carlow was granted permission for a 95,000 tonnes
per annum facility by An Bord Pleanala ref 221741 on 24th July 2007. It was understood by
the then owner that this permission was a 12-year permission (10 year extraction and 2 year
restoration) as this was what was applied for. In October 2019 Mick Smith Haulage and Sons
Ltd applied for permission to remediate the quarry with imported greenfield soil and stone as
the quarry was coming to the end of extraction. This application was refused on the basis that
inter alia the permission had expired on 24th July 2012 and the operation of the quarry since
then was unauthorised. Following representations to Carlow County Council by a Local
Councillor it was determined that the Bord’s permission was for a period of 5 years rather than
the 12 years that was applied for and the advice of the Council was to apply for substitute
consent to regularise the quarry and any future development at the site.

An Environment Imapct Statement (EIS) carried out in 2005 assessed and predicted any
potential environmental impacts of the quarrying activities. This EIS assessed the then
Proposed Development over the originally proposed a 12 year period. As such, the original
EIS has assessed the impact of the over a 12 year period.

The Applicant, Mark Phelan, has reviewed the submission form the HSE dated 18th February
2022 and has the following comments on the conclusions of their submission.

ENVIROGUIDE CONSULTING
Head OffIce, 3D, Core C. Block 71. The Plaza. Park West. DubIIn 12. D12F9TN, Ireland,
Tel +353 1 565 4730 Email info@enviroguide.ie envlrogulde.Ie
Enviroqulde ConsultIng is a regIstered busIness name of Synergy Erwtronmental Ltd . a IImIted cornpany regIstered
In Ireland under number +Bk;O DIrectors G Free I Dawdall. C Walsh and P Walsh Company Secretary JDawxiall
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1, The EHS has corstdend the Remedal EnvIronmental Impact Assessment Repott {rEIAR)
aId is of the opInIon that the asnssment has not demonstrated that the unauthorIsed
actIvItIes, subJect to the assessment, operated wIthIn standards that protected public
tnalth with regard to dust and noIse emlssloru +om the site.

The EIS prepared for the original application predicted the environmental impacts in relation
to dust and noise emissions from the site. The rEIAR has retrospectively assessed the impact
of the unauthorised activities as comprehensively as possible with all available information.
Both the EIS and rEIAR predicted that dust and noise would not result in any significant
adverse impact as a result of the operation of the development.

To the knowledge of the Applicant, no complaints in relation to dust or noise were submitted
to Carlow County Council during the operation of the quarry.

28 The unauthorised actIvIties subJect to rEIA wue, in essence, a cwldnuatlon of actMdes

that had been permItted for the previotu 5 years. A requIrement of the permIssIon to
operate for the prevlor8 5 years was to demonstrate, and m8ke pubIIcly available,
evIdence that the health pntecUon standards wIth regard to dust and nIHse emIssIons

from the she were beIng met. There is no wldenn h the aIAn that thIs hH been done.

The Applicant, Mark Phelan, has only recently acquired the lands at Maplestown Quarry (10th
March 2019). The Applicant had no involvement with the quarry while the facility was
operational. The Applicant does not have any access to any monitoring that may have been
carried out at the quarry during its time of operation.

The original EIS predicted that there would be no significant noise impact at the nearby
receptors. The rEIAR confirms that it is unlikely any significant noise or dust impacts were
caused as a result of the quarry operations using noise calculations.

There are no residual or remaining impacts on-site relating to noise or dust. Therefore it can
be concluded that there are no on-going impacts on the population and human health.

3. The condlttm in the Consent to demonstrate cornpll8nGe is an Important puNic h6atth

protection. It enabln the Planning Atrthoritv to nina the mItIgation measures outIIned
In the EIS are workIng efhalvely in protectIng public health. If there has beat faIlure to
comply wIth this condItIon it would not urly demonstrate a dIsregard for the plannIng
process, but also o dlseB8rd br the prwtutkin of pubIIc he•lth.
The EHS worry emphasis that the duty to comply wIth pubIIc health protectIon standards,
and to demonstnte cornpnana, is the sole rwpon$1blltty of the operator of the hcIHty.

According to the Applicant, no noise complaints were made to Carlow County Council
regarding the site activities during the period of operation, to the best of his knowledge.

No known non-compliances or enforcement notices relating to noise or dust or any other
environmental impacts were issued to the Operator while the facility was operational.
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The original EIS predicted that there would be no significant noise impact at the nearby
receptors. The rEIAR confirms that it is unlikely any significant noise or dust impacts were
caused as a result of the quarry operations using noise calculations.

There is no evidence to suggest that there was any failure in the implementation of any of the
mitigation measures proposed in the EIS.

4.

a)

b)

The rOAR is net robust wIth regard to the IIkely sIgnIfIcant Impacts on lnbllc health &om

rnise emIssIons, in that:
The Report states dIet no eompl8lnts were re£elved wIth tHeni nI#se.Thbstztement is

nat supported aH is in aontndtctlon to 3d Part submIssIons on plannlw fIle&
Reference is made to an EIS $aornp8rtyhB the pfWlous plannIng appIIcation to support a

eondusion that there are no sWcant bnpact£ from nol88, but dla data is not reproduced
or nun•d in the coat•xt of the rEIA Funk•nnor+, taU• 9.5 and anompanylrB text that
purports to predIct noIse levels at dtfluent dist8rreu daw not accumulate noIse sulnes
for a tgtal noIse exposure, The conclusloru in the noIse section of the rEIAR are based on

the prergettve methods bom another document tha are nat reproduced in the rEIAR.
Consldna Bon is not Elven to the s18nHlance ofrnlse fom an unauthorIsed development
end the sIgnIficance of the noIse belnB fora perIod 1$new thon tha gIven permIssIon for

and ImBer than expeded wIthIn the re@lvlrB enaromnent.

C)

a) The 3'd Party submission is a submission that has been made by a nearby resident in
relation to the application for Substitute Consent. At no point in the letter does the
neighbour state that they lodged a complaint with the Environment Section (or Planning
Section) of Carlow County Council who are the governing body for such complaints.
According to the Applicant, no noise complaints were made to Carlow County Council
regarding the site activities during the period of operation, to the best of his knowledge.
Without a formal complaint being registered with Carlow County Council all references
to other complaints are hearsay.

b) This statement is factually incorrect in relation to noise predictions. The rEAIR
identified potential noise from traffic and from mobile machinery and fixed plant
associated with the quarry operations.

A Traffic and Access Assessment was carried out as part of the original EIS and this
assessment concluded that although the development would cause an increase in
traffic movements, there would be no significant negative traffic impacts associated
with the Development (EssGee Consultants, 2004).

The Design Manual for Roads and Bridges (DMRB) Volume 11 Section 3 Part 7 (HD
213/1 1 – Revision 1) (The Highways Agency et al., 201 1) states that “ changes in traffic
volume on existing roads or new routes may cause either of the threshold values for
noise to be exceeded. A change in noise level of 1 dB LA10, 18h is equivalent to a 25%
increase or a 20% decrease in traffic flow, assuming other factors remain unchanged
and a change in noise level of 3dB LA10, 18h is equivalent to a 100% increase or a
50% decrease in traffic floW’ .

No traffic routes were predicted to experience increases of more than 25% in total
traffic flows during the duration of the Historic Development and therefore no detailed
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assessment is required as per the DMRB Guidelines. The impact of noise from
operational traffic was retrospectively predicted to be unnoticeable and not considered
to have a negative impact.

The rEAIR identified the mobile machinery and fixed plant associated with the
Historical Development and retrospectively assess the associated dB(A) levels
according to BS 5228- 1 recommendations, the inverse square law, and accounting for
noise reduction associated with building materials where relevant. BS 5228-
1 :2009+AI :2014 Code of practice for noise and vibration control on construction

and open sites - Part 1: Noise was used to identify the predicted dB for each of the
machines and fixed plant items. This document is still in use and is a current suite of

tools to predict noise emissions on sites of this type.

The conclusions of the rEIAR are based on the assessment and prediction calculations
presented in Table 9.5 of the eEIAR. This table and the conclusions were prepared by
Enviroguide Consulting. The rEIAFq presented noise calculations to retrospectively
predict and assess the likely historical impact of equipment on noise sensitive
receptors.

Table 9-5 outlined the noise emissions from the equipment used for the historical
activities and details the predicted noise levels for the Historic and Unauthorised
Development and the relevant LAeq values at the reference distances.

A qualitative noise assessment was carried out as part of the original Environmental
Impact Statement (EIS) and was referred to in the rEIAR. The original qualitative noise
assessment predicted that there would be no adverse noise impacts (EssGee
Consultants, 2004). No noise complaints were made throughout the duration of the
operations undertaken at the Site to date.

In order to determine the resultant sound pressure level (SPL) of multiple sources the
SPLs must be added logarithmically. This calculation assumes that the SPL of each
source running in isolation is known at a given measurement point.

The total sound pressure level can be calculated using the following formula:

SPLT,t,1 = 10- LOGIO[lOSPLI/10 + IOSPL2/1 O + IOSPL3/1 O ... + IOSPLN/1 O] (dB)

Where SPLI to SPLN are the separate sound pressure levels, and N is the total
number of separate noise levels.

When all of the multiple sound sources detailed in Table 9.5 of the rEIAR are added to
give a resultant sound pressure level, the predicted dB level at 10C)m is 67.59dB. It is
unlikely that all 7 items of plant and equipment were ever operational concurrently.
Regardless, this is below the 70dB requirement for temporary work.

It is important to recognise that the sound intensity from a point source will obey the
inverse square law if there are no reflections or reverberation. If there are barriers
between the source and the point of measurement, you are likely to get less than what
the inverse square law predicts.
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The use of soil berms on the Site would have provided a further reduction in dB. Based
on BS 5228-1:2009+AI :2014 Code of practice for noise and vibration control on
construction and open sites – Part 1: Noise , a conservative estimate of a 5dB reduction
in the sound level pressure has been applied. Therefore, the precited dB level at 1 00m
is 62.59dB. Machinery would have been used intermittently onsite and it is unlikely that
all 7 items of plant and equipment were ever operational concurrently. Regardless, this
is below the 70dB requirement for temporary works. Furthermore, due to the treelines
and hedgerow on the intervening lands between the Site and the closest NSLs, the
combined sound pressure level is likely to have been less than the predicted 62.59dB.
The noise limit of 55dB (A) (60 mins LAEQ). LAeq is the equivalent continuous sound
level. As machinery would be used intermittently it is unlikely that noise levels exceed
the 55dB over a 60min average period.

The rEI AR concluded that when taking account of local terrain, predicted noise levels
at the closest NSLs are expected to have been lower than what is outlined in Table 9-
5. It is not expected that actual noise levels did exceed the recommended criteria of
55dB

C) The EIS and rEIAR both determined that noise from the facility did not give rise to any
significant environmental impact. Therefore, the continuation of on-site activities would
also not have resulted in any significant environmental impact.
It is also worth noting that the quarry site is adjacent to a Local Road the L8097 with
agricultural activities to the north, south and east. There is another quarry to the west
but it is not accessed via this local road. The volume of traffic movements proposed in
conjunction with low levels of machine activity for the purpose of soil placement are
not predicted to have had any impact on the nearest sensitive receptors. This level of
activity is consistent with the use of agricultural vehicles within the local area.
It should be noted that the machinery and equipment associated with the operation of
the quarry has now been decommissioned and therefore there are no residual noise
impacts remaining at the site.

S. The conclusIon that dust emlutons dId not nun a nuIsance at sensItIve receptors is not

supported by any evIdence and is contradicted by 3d Party $ubrnisslon on the planning
fIle. The nnclwlon b based on pndictivemethodolow in the EIS of2tX>4. There was a

requirement to monItor dust emIssions during the authorIsed operation, 2007 to 2012,
whIch would have shown compliance, or not, wIth the health pratectbn standards and
Informed the cornluslon s reached in the rEIAR. There is no evidence in the rEIAR that this
requlrernent was met.

The Applicant, Mark Phelan, has only recently acquired the lands at Maplestown Quarry (circa.
2019). The Applicant had no involvement with the quarry while the facility was operational.
The Quarry Operator has moved off-site. The Applicant does not have any access to any
monitoring that may have been carried out at the quarry during its time of operation.
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The original EIS predicted that there would be no significant dust impact at the nearby
receptors. The rEIAR confirms that it is unlikely any significant dust impacts were caused as
a result of the quarry operations.

There are no residual or remaining impacts on-site relating to dust.

According to the Applicant, no dust complaints were made to Carlow County Council regarding
the site activities during the period of operation, to the best of his knowledge.

No known non-compliances or enforcement notices relating to dust or any other environmental
impacts were issued to the Operator while the facility was operational.

The rEIAR is only assessing the years of the unauthorised activities, commencing in 2012. It
does not assess the period form 2007 -2012 and accordingly no information relating to these
years was provided in the rEAIR.

Department of Housing, Local Government and Heritage have prepared a submission dated
21 February 2022. The Applicant has the following comments to make on this submission:

The Remedial Natura Impact Assessment (rNIS) for Historic Extncbon and Innlling Works at
Maplestwn, Co. Carlow dated Novemtnr 2021 and prepared by Enviroguide eonsuldng
states that appropriate mitigation measures implemented as part of the original EIS (EssGe8
Consultants, 20tH) to address the potential risks posed by Historic works on he Qi/SCts of
the River Barrow and River Nore SAC. It is further stated that these measures are described
in section 6.3 of the r NIS and reduced these potential risks to negligible1 #lus maintaining
the integrity of this European Site.

The Department notes that the rNIS does nd provide any eviden@ of cornpliance wiM
Ccxxiition 10, 20 or 21 of the original permissbn (PLOI.221 741) including any hisbric water
quality sampling or any evidence of monitoring, inspection and maintenance of water quality
mitigation rneasures wIlkS would indiaate that they were in good working order during hi
period that the unauthorised quarry was in operation. The Deparbnent advises-that
effectiveness of water quality mitigation measures must be demonstrated, using evidence of
compliance with the above planning oonditims. This would be of particular interest aRer
periods of high rainfall and flooding events and would indicate whether miHgation measures
were intercepting pollutants and sediment coming from quarry producUon area.

The Applicant, Mark Phelan, has only recently acquired the lands at Maplestown Quarry (circa.
2019). The Applicant had no involvement with the quarry while the facility was operational.
Mark Phelan, the Applicant, is the new owner of the site. The Quarry Operator has moved off-
site. The Applicant does not have any access to any monitoring that may have been carried
out at the quarry during its time of operation. However, upon examination of the EPA River Q
Values 1971-2020 dataset (https://gis.epa.ie/EPAMaps/Water), there does not appear to be a
reduction in water quality of the receiving water bodies between the period before extraction
had started, during extraction or after extraction had ceased. Below is the Q value data for the
closest water quality monitoring station (RS14G070200) to the site located on the Graney
(Lerr) stream approximately 2.8km downstream. From the table below it is evident that there
was no significant reduction or fluctuation in water quality before, during or after extraction
works. Therefore, it can be assumed that surface water mitigation implemented during the
works were effective in protecting local water quality.
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Monitoring station Year Q Status NotesValue
3 Ime
4 Good

3-4 Moderate
3 Poor

Poor3

3-4 Moderate
Poor3 Approximate
Good4 dates of

extraction4 Good
Moderate3-4

3-4 Post extraction

in:a
1993

1997

2000
2003
2006
2009
2011

2016
2017
2020

Pre-extraction

RS14G070200

(2.8krn downstream)

Re$toratbn

While the application states that the long-term pnpogal far he Site includes r8$toration of
the M>posed quarry that will be subject to a separate planning applicatbn1 the [hpartrnent
notes that aan$iderab le inhning and re$tonbon has taken pace wi Btin the site already and is
the $utject af this substitut8 consent appbcaUon. Given the 'At Risk' water quality status of
the nearby river water body and the lack of topsoil in he area, he Depadrnent advi8e8 that
the rNIS 8haltd irnlude an assessment of the impacts of restoration and aReru8e for
agdculture on water quality. Furthermore, Environmental A$$e$gment stnuld demonstrate

that histodc81 n8tontbn has been in accordance with landscaping and ecological
enhancenont condition8 of the original planning pemi ssian (PLOI.221741).

Given the nature and location the infilling activities and the subsequent agricultural usage
coupled with the above water quality monitoring data, there is no apparent impact of these
activities on water quality in the area.

Infillinq

The rNIS states that a total 41 ,700 m3 ofavuburden were removed and set aside for reuse
in the restoration of the area and that upon wmpletion of the 8xtral.' Ian the area of 4_177 ha
wa8 iastored to previous ground level using ov'8d>urden ranowd from his ate during
quarrying and stockpiles of overbunbn that had been retained on site from he permitted
development. Evidenee that infill wa8 80lely site won and did not include material fran
auld cb the site 8houkI be provided.

The Applicant has confirmed that the infill was solely site won and did not include material
from outside the site. Intrusive site investigations have not taken place on site.
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Groundwater
Evidence should be provhed of cunplianee with original planning permission conditions
related to the pntwtbn ofgnundwatu namely:

ConditIon 7. The find extraction depth shall, in no part of the site, be lw8 ttnn one metre
above the level of the water table. Pdc>r to commen%ment of development, deNIed stU
inva$tigations shall tn undertaken on the site to detenNne Ihe depth of the wat@ table and
the final extraction depth 8hall be agreed in writing with the planning auttnity, A monitoring
st:herne shall be submItted to and agreed with the plamlng authority to rrna8ure the
groundwater levels at the lowe8t part of the dh.

R6non: To prevent pollution of groundwater.

CondItIon 8. A Groundwabr Monihdng Programme shall in implemented br the p©tectiwl
af groundwater. Gralndwater monitoring wells shall be installed around the boundary of the
8ito, the number and la:ation6 of which shall be agreed in wrttkIg with the planning authority
prior to comnlanwment af development Wakr levels and qualtty shall be recorded every
month and a log of the results shall te submitted to the planning authority for written
agreement on a quarterly ba8i8. WWe activities on the subject site are found to a<he®ely
affect bed water 9uppHn, nplaoement water supplies shall be provided to Ihe wrItten
satisfaction of the planning authority.

Roman: in the interest of proper planning 8rxl su$t8in8tie development and to monitor
groundwater in the Ucinlty of the sIte.

The groundwater elevation beneath the existing quarry was measured between 111.5mOD
and 112.5mOD on the 22"d October 2021. With the exception of the authorised sump used to
supply water to the washing and screening plant, excavation works at the existing quarry did
not extend below 115mOD. Therefore, all works were undertaken above the existing
groundwater level with no requirement for dewatering and no impact on the local groundwater
resource and groundwater flow regime.
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We trust this answers your questions. If you have any queries in relation to the above, please
do not hesitate to contact us.

Yours sincerely,

Enviroguide Consulting for an on behalf of Mark Phelan
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